
Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: December 3, 2013 [ ] Consent [X] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: ~taff recommends motion to: 
A) adopt a Resolhtion authorizing a three (3) month term extension and finding that the First 
Amendment to Concessionaire Service Agreement with Dania Pier Management Corp. (DPM) is in the 
best interest of the County; and 
B) approve a First Amendment to Concessionaire Service Agreement (R2007-2256) with DPM to 
continue operating the concession building at the Juno Beach pier for $4,562.45/month. 

Summary: Since January 1, 2008, DPM has operated the concession building at the Juno Beach pier. 
The Agreement's initial three (3) year term commenced January 1, 2008, offered three (3) options to 
extend the term for one (1) year each, and currently expires on December 31, 2013. Staff is in the 
process of preparing a Request for Proposals for the pier concession services and believes numerous 
vendors are interested in operating the concession. Since the Juno Beach pier is extremely busy during 
the New Year's period, Staff recommends extending the term for three (3) months in order to provide 
for a smooth transition in the event a new vendor is chosen. This First Amendment i) extends the term 
of the Agreement for three (3) months from January 1, 2014, to March 31, 2014; ii) modifies the non­
discrimination provision; and iii) adds provisions regarding third party beneficiaries and the Office of 
the Inspector General. The current rent of $4,562.45/month will continue throughout the three (3) 
month term extension. The Agreement is managed by Parks & Recreation and they are satisfied with 
DPM's performance. (PREM) District 1 (HJF) 

Background and Policy Issues: In 2007, a Request for Proposals was issued to operate the 
concession building at the Juno Beach pier. On December 18, 2007, the Board awarded the Agreement 
to DPM. The Agreement's initial three (3) year term commenced on January 1, 2008, and expired on 
December 31, 2010. The first option to extend was exercised on December 7, 2010 (R2010-2005). 
The second option to extend was exercised on December 6, 2011 (R2011 -1933). The third option to 
extend was exercised on December 4, 2012 (R2012-1788). During the First Amendment's three (3) 
month extension period, a Request For Proposals for the operation of a pier concession will be issued. 
State Statutes do not require a Disclosure of Beneficial Interest to be obtained when the County leases 
property to a tenant. Since the statute does not require the Disclosure, and as this is an amendment to a 
previously approved agreement for which a Disclosure was obtained, Staff did not request a new 
Disclosure. Donald V. Streeter is the President of and owns 100% ofDPM. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Resolution 
3. First Amendment to Concessionaire Service Agreement 
4. Budget Availability Statement 

Recommended By: ~~i=:......=:... . . 4---f\'-', .,._:-._»J_ 4 __ W_ 1> _vf-1--------l_d,.__, ~-l-\ ,:__I j1-------
Department Director Date 1 

Approved By: _ _ _ _ (.........._~--=--..,,,, "- ....... i_r ________ <---'ll_1..._,-+-'{('--~----c~ Ad~inistrator Dkte 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2014 

($13,687) 

($132687) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes 

2015 

-0-

X 

Budget Account No: Fund 0001 
Program 

Dept 580 

2016 

-0-

No 

Unit 5260 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2017 2018 

-0- -0-

RSRC 4 729-18 

For the three (3) month term extension from 1/1/14 - 3/31/14, the rent/income 
will remain at the current rate of $4,562.45/mon , for a $13,687.35 total. 

Jl ;[; ,,0 
C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -------+---1--- -----

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

JI /~r !3 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGENDA\2013\12-03\Juno Beach pier ss.docx 



Page 16 

TWP 
41 

TWP 
41 

TWP 
41 

D See pg 8 

RNG43 
See pg 25 

LOCATION MAP 

C 

4 

5 

6 

RNG43 Page 16 



RESOLUTION NO. 2013-___ _ 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
CONCESSIONAIRE SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH DANIA 
PIER MANAGEMENT CORP.; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, Dania Pier Management Corp., a Florida corporation ("Concessionaire"), 

pursuant to a Concessionaire Service Agreement dated December 18, 2007, (R2007-2256), as 

extended, manages and operates a fishing pier concession located at the Juno Beach pier; and 

WHEREAS, the current Concessionaire Service Agreement expires on December 31, 2013, 

with no options to extend, which will require a new Request for Proposals for a concession at the 

pier; and 

WHEREAS, in order to minimize the interruption of service during the holiday period and 

provide for a smooth transition in the event a new vendor is chosen, the County wishes to retain the 

Concessionaire's operations at the pier as the Concessionaire provides a service for the benefit of the 

public; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County hereby finds that 

the amendment to the Concessionaire Service Agreement is in the best interest of the County as an 

amendment to the Concessionaire Service Agreement with Dania Pier Management Corp. will 

ensure continued operations at the pier. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: 

Section 1. Recitals 

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 2. Authorization to Amend the Concessionaire Service Agreement 

The Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County shall extend the Term for three 

(3) months pursuant to the First Amendment to Concessionaire Service Agreement, attached hereto 

and incorporated herein by reference, for the management and operation of a fishing pier concession 

located at the Juno Beach pier at the same Guaranteed Annual Rent established by the previous 

option to extend the Term of the Concessionaire Service Agreement. 

Page I of2 



Section 3. Conflict with Federal or State Law or County Charter 

Any statutory or Charter provisions in conflict with this Resolution shall prevail. 

Section 4. Effective Date 

The provisions of this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption hereof. 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner __________ who 

moved its adoption. The Motion was seconded by Commissioner __________ __, 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Commissioner Steven L. Abrams 
Commissioner Priscilla A. Taylor 
Commissioner Hal R. Valeche 
Commissioner Paulette Burdick 
Commissioner Shelley V ana 
Commissioner Mary Lou Berger 
Commissioner Jess R. Santamaria 

The Chair thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this day of 

------' 2013. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of 
the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: ---------------
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By:144 ~"'~v)'L{ 
Department Director 

G:\PREM\PM\ln Lease\Parks - Juno Beach Pier Concession\Amendment I\Resolution.001 hfapp.docx 

Page 2 of2 



FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

CONCESSIONAIRE SERVICE AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONCESSIONAIRE SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(the "First Amendment") is made and entered into _______________ by and 
between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County"), 
and DANIA PIER MANAGEMENT CORP., a Florida corporation ("Concessionaire"). County 
and Concessionaire are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "parties". 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, County and Concessionaire entered into that certain Concessionaire Service · 
Agreement dated December 18, 2007, (R2007-2256) (the "Agreement"), for the use of the 
Premises as defined in the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Term of the Agreement, as extended by the Concessionaire's exercise 
of the first (R2010-2005), second (R2011-1933) and third (R2012-1788) options to extend, 
current! y expires on December 31, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to approve a three (3) month 
extension of the Term of the Agreement and incorporate certain language required by County; 
and . 

WHEREAS, County hereby acknowledges that Tenant is not delinquent in the payment 
of rent and is not in default of any of the terms and conditions of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, 
the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. Terms 
not defined herein shall have the same meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement. 

2. The Term of this Agreement is extended for a period of three (3) months commencing 
upon January 1, 2014, and terminating March 31, 2014, unless sooner terminated 
pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. 

3. The parties agree that for the three (3) month extension of the Term that commences on 
January 1, 2014, and expires on March 31, 2014, the Guaranteed Annual Rent shall not 
be adjusted as provided for in Section 2.02, but shall instead remain the same as it was 
for the year of the Term that commenced on January 1, 2013. 

4. Section 18.19, Non-Discrimination, is modified to include a prohibition against 
discrimination based on familial status. 

5. No provision of this Lease is intended to, or shall be construed to, create any third party 
beneficiary or to provide any rights to any person or entity not a party to this Lease, 
including but not limited to any citizens of Palm Beach County or employees of County 
or Tenant. · 

6. Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General in Palm Beach 
County Code, Section 2-421 - 2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector General is 
authorized with the power to review past, present and proposed County contracts, 
transactions, accounts and records. The Inspector General's authority includes, but is not 
limited to, the power to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of entities 
contracting with the County, or anyone acting on their behalf, in order to ensure 
compliance with contract requirements and to detect corruption and fraud. Failure to 
cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding any investigation 
shall be a violation of Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-421 - 2-440, and punished 
pursuant to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second degree 
misdemeanor. 

Page 1 6f3 



7. Except as set forth herein, the Agreement remains unmodified and in full force and effect. 

8. This First Amendment is expressly contingent upon the approval of the Palm Beach 
County Board of County Commissioners and shall become effective only when signed by 
all parties and approved by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page 2 of 3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this First Amendment as of 
the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: ___ _ _______ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFIC NCY 

WITNESSES: 

Print Witness Name 

~~-L~JP 
Witness Signature 

Dcuri& rL L; tr 
Print Witness Name 

COUNTY: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: ___________ _ 
, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By~~/\~ (A);i 
Audrey olf, Dire~tor 
Facilities Development & Operations 

CONCESSIONAIRE: 

DANIA PIER MANAGEMENT CORP., a 
Florida corporation 

/'v - . j), 
B~~c~r --ifh.f'Lz-../ 

Donald V. Streeter, President 

SEAL 

G:\PREM\PM\In Lease\Parks - Juno Beach Pier Concession\Amendment I \Amendment 003.HF app 09.12.2013.doc 

Page 3 of3 



.. : ·.· · ,·,: 

. . . . . 
' . . --- ·- - -··· -- -·· -

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 10/17/2013 REQUESTED BY: Steven K. Schlamp 
Property Spec./PREM 

PROJECT TITLE: Juno Beach Pier Concession Tenn Extension 2013 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2014 2015 2016 

($13,687.35) 

($13,687.35) -1::.Q- $-0-

PHONE: 233-0239 
FAX: 233-0210 

PROJECT NO.: 2013-5.019 

2017 2018 

$-0- $-0-

** By signing this BAS your department agrees to these staff costs and your account will be charged upon receipt of this 
BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be billed. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER 

FUND: coot DEPT: 5~0 

IS ITEM INCLUDED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES ✓ NO 

IDENTIFY FUNDING SOURCE FOR EACH ACCOUNT: (check all that apply) 

• Ad Va1orem (source/type: 

OBJ: 4td\9-\i 
SUB OBJ: 

) 
• Non-Ad VaJorem (source/type: ________________ ___, 

O Grant (source/type:------- - --------------/ • Park hnprovement Fund (source/type: _________ _ ____ ___, 
• General Fund • operating Budget • Federal/Davis Bacon 

'0------------ O-----------D1---------

SUBJECT TO JG FEE? • YES 

Department: Parks & Recreation Department 

"P11L f1 ft ,~ 
BAS APPROVED BY: - :.i.t~µ,.;t'--·v--1((\-...£...·- - -===~=-'--------- - ­

R~ p1tJG 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: 

G;\PREM\PM\ln Le115e\P11Tks • Juno Beach Pier Concession\Amendmem )\BAS, IO 1713.doc 

DATE: I 0!! !JI/ J 

: . . .. · ·· · . . .. ' 

.. : ·.; ; . . :. 

. .: .• ' .· .. . •· .. . ' 



. ...... 

.':/" ·:·::: . 
. .. . _ .. : . •,:-:· . . 
• .... · 

.. ·,::· 

. .: ...... \· 

.·• •.· : . 
' . 

• .. ,.•: · .. .' . ~ .·.·· 

Thursday, 10/17 /l 3, page 1 of 1 I 

Below is information on the justification for the figures listed on the attached BAS for the First 
Amendment to the Concessionaire Service Agreement with Dania Pier Management Corp., for a three 
(3) month term extension for the Juno Beach pier concession from 1/1/2014 - 3/31/2014. 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues ($13,687.35) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ($13,687.35) $-0- $-0- $-0- $-0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

FY14: 
- The Agreement currently expires on 12/31/2013. 
- The current rent is $54,749.39/year = $4,562.45/month. 
- The First Amendment extends the term for three (3) months from 1/1/2014 - 3/31/2014 and the 

rent remains the same at $54,749.39/year = $4,562.45/month. 
- Rent for FY 14 will be: 

1/1/2014 - 3/31/2014 = 3 months. 
$4,562.45 x 3 months = $13,687.35. 

FY14 TOTAL= $13,687.35 

FY15 - FY18: $-0-

G:\PREM\PM\ln Lease\Parks - Juno Beach Pier Concession\Amendment l\BASFiscallnfo. l 01713.doc 



, .. 

. .'-. ·. 

SEP-26-2013 15:50 From:7723370988 

ACORD,,. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
OA TE iMM/COIY'IVYi 

9/26/2013 
PROPVC~R THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
C & C INSURANCE AGENCY, INC ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 10306 S. FEDERAL HNY. ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 8ELOW. 
PORT ST LUCIE, FL 34952 I 

772. 337 .1250 i INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSUR~D DANIA PIE:R MANAGEMENT CORP ! INSURER A. TJU,; BURLINGTON INSURANCE CO 

300 NORTH BEACH RD 
. . 

: INSURCR O· --
IN$UR~~ C 

DANIA, FL. 33004 
. -

INSURER D. 
.. ·-

MADISON INSURANCE co 
··-I ~IS\!RER E· 

COVERAGES 
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NA1lr.D ABOVE: l"OR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWl'l'H$TANOING 
ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PE:RTAIN, THri: INSUAANC£ MrnROt0 av TME POLICIES PESCAIB!;O MEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THC TCl"IM!:, D<CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES.AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS .... r-v• 

.. 
P[JLIG1 '•l"r~IVt "5'k{! l~~}~N Ll• ... ,.., "TYPF OF IIIISURANCE POLICY NUMDER OATE<MMJOD n l WITS 

~Nt~Al LIA~ILII Y ! EACH OCCURRENCE sl,000,000.00 
X COMMERCIAi. GCN[RAL LI/\DIUTY . ~ii'ii.iises ,~-~~;;,'""'' 41 , 000 , 000.00 .._ .__ 

I CI.AlMS I.IAOE fxl OCCUR : M£0EXP1Anycnn .. r,on) 
• · 

I 5,000.00 
A .._ 183B010503 07/ 28/13 07/28/14 PERSOHAl&AOV INJURY sl,000,000 . 00 

... ·-· ... - - GENERAL AGGR~GATE 42,000,000.00 

i GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT N'l'I.IElS l'ER PF!OOUCTS - COt.lP,OP AGC ! 1,000,000.00 n POLICY n ~m ix] LOC 
- · . . 

~TOMOBILELIABILITI' 
COMBINEO ~INGl.F. Ltf.llT : s 

ANY AUTO (Ca=Klarl) - ·--
l Al.l.OWNrnA\JTOS 

80D1!. YINJURY - $ 
SCHEDULCD AUTOS (Pe, po,,c,,,) 

I 
- ····---

HIRED AUTOS 
!IODILYINJURY - (Pcr;)'X.itknt) ~ 

NON·OWNEOAUTOS 

i 
._ 

··•· 
PROPERTY DAMAGl: I - ----. . -
(Per :!a:iden1) s 

I C'-.tJ!Af,F 1,11,11\UlY AIJTOONI Y-FAAC:1:tOFNl ~ . - . ----
I H-""1'AUTO OTI1CRTIIAN EAF,c;C $ 

/IIJTOONLY AGG s 
: EXCESS'IJM8Rl;Ll,A 1.IADIUTY EACH OCCURRENCE s 
Ooccun OcL=MADE AGGllCGATC $ 

i s ... - . -H OEOUGTISLf :~ 
RETENTION $ Is 

WOftKfJISCUM~fN~ATION.._,.U X 1-fo~~tlW~s I l"ti~-1 
EMPLOYERS' LIASILITY 1WCV000484000 i 04/22/13 04/22/14 E-L EACHAr.1,IOENY . sl00,000.00 "10 PAOW!tEToR.P•ATNER,EXECllnsF, 

D OF'1Cl."'10o"'G(• CJ\O..V\ll!07 E.L. DISEASE - EA 1:.MPI.OYE S l 00 000 . 00 
:wct:t•;~~~l~HS bolow ' E.L DISEASE • POLIC't LIMIT I $ 5 0 0 000 . 00 
OIHtK 

; 
I 

OESClllPTION OF DrERATIONS (L0C1'T•ONS /\11:HICl ES/ FXCI llSIONS AODrnBv ENOORSEM(l'fT I SPtCl/\1. PROVISIONS 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOWN AS ADDITIONAL NAMED INSURED 

· CERTIFICATE liOLDER 

PALM DEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 
2700 6TH AVES. 
LAKE WORTH, FLA 33461 
ATTN: WENDY 
FAX-561-242-6996 

ACORD 25 (2001/08} 

CANCELLATION 
Sll[JULD ~y OF THE ADDVE CJESCRIBEO PCiLICIES DE t:ANCELLE!> Bt;FORE THG EX~ll:.:.0.110 

DATE THEClEOF, THE ISSUING INSUnEll WILL~O W.IL.:li!._ 01'YS 1'~117CN 

NOTICE TO ntE CERTIFICAT( MOLDraR tlAME:0 TO THE LEI'?, BIJT FAll,UAF TO DO SO 61<AI.L 

IM~OSE OBLIOATION Oil LLABIL 

,· ,;_:. 


